

FI301*

Fish Resources Management Act 1994

Fish Resources Management Amendment Regulations (No. 6) 2007

Made by the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Fish Resources Management Amendment Regulations (No. 6) 2007*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows:

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on the day after that day.

3. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Fish Resources Management Regulations 1995*.

4. Schedule 1 amended

- (1) Schedule 1 is amended by deleting the headings before Part 1 and inserting instead —

“

Schedule 1 — Fees

”

- (2) Schedule 1 Part 1 is amended in each item listed in column 1 of the Table to this subregulation by deleting the figure set out in column 2, and inserting instead the figure set out in column 3, opposite that item.

Table

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Delete	Column 3 Insert
1(a)	1 900.00	2 060.00
1(b)	250.00	270.00
1(c)	1 000.00	1 085.00
2 and 3	27.00	29.00
5	17.00	18.00

- (3) Schedule 1 Part 2 is amended in each item listed in column 1 of the Table to this subregulation by deleting the figure set out in column 2, and inserting instead the figure set out in column 3, opposite that item.

Table

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Delete	Column 3 Insert
1	70.00	76.00
1 (2 places)	390.00	420.00
2	70.00	76.00
2 (2 places)	390.00	420.00
3	70.00	76.00
4(a)	32.00	35.00
4(b)	22.00	24.00
4(c)	38.00	41.00
4(d)	22.00	24.00
4(e)	27.00	29.00
4(f)	75.00	81.00
5	70.00	76.00
5	265.00	288.00
6	390.00	420.00
7	380.00	410.00
8	380.00	410.00
8	75.00	80.00
8 (2 places)	445.00	480.00
9	445.00	480.00
10	2 000.00	2 170.00
11 (3 places)	140.00	150.00
11	628.00	680.00
11	70.00	76.00
11 (2 places)	460.00	500.00
12	267.00	290.00
12	70.00	76.00
12 (2 places)	392.00	420.00
14	628.00	680.00
15	70.00	76.00
16	125.00	135.00

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Delete	Column 3 Insert
17	125.00	135.00
18 (3 places)	125.00	135.00
19	628.00	680.00
20	55.00	60.00
20	60.00	65.00
20 (2 places)	335.00	365.00
21	55.00	60.00
21	60.00	65.00
21 (2 places)	335.00	365.00

- (4) Schedule 1 Part 3 is amended in each item listed in column 1 of the Table to this subregulation by deleting the figure set out in column 2, and inserting instead the figure set out in column 3, opposite that item.

Table

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Delete	Column 3 Insert
1(a)	700.00	760.00
1(c)	1 730.00	1 875.00
1(d)	1 040.00	1 130.00
1(e)	340.00	370.00
1(f)	340.00	370.00
1(g)	340.00	370.00
2(a)	295.00	320.00
4(1)(a)	220.00	240.00
4(1)(b)(i)	110.00	120.00
4(1)(b)(ii)	220.00	240.00
4(1)(b)(iii)	110.00	120.00
4(1)(b)(iv)	220.00	240.00
4(2)(a)	220.00	240.00
4(2)(b)(i)	110.00	120.00
4(2)(b)(ii)	110.00	120.00
4(3)(a)	220.00	240.00
4(3)(b)(i)	110.00	120.00
4(3)(b)(ii)	220.00	240.00
4(3)(b)(iii)	110.00	120.00
5(1)(a)	545.00	590.00
5(1)(b)(i)	545.00	590.00
5(1)(b)(ii)	270.00	290.00
5(1)(b)(iii)	270.00	290.00
5(1)(b)(iv)	545.00	590.00
5(2)(a)	220.00	240.00
5(2)(b)(i)	110.00	120.00
5(2)(b)(ii)	110.00	120.00

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Delete	Column 3 Insert
5(3)(a)	545.00	590.00
5(3)(b)(i)	270.00	290.00
5(3)(b)(ii)	270.00	290.00
5(3)(b)(iii)	545.00	590.00

By Command of the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor,

G. M. PIKE, Clerk of the Executive Council.